C
T
M
a
b
c
d
a

dt
= V
(
−k
mO
V
)
(11)
T.J. Thibodeau et al. / Applied Catalysis A: General 388 (2010) 86–95 93
Table 2
Composition of tungsten oxide bronzes, HyWO3−z , after hydrogen treatment as a function of temperature and further reduced WO3−x after hydrogen removal as water.a
Catalyst (Surface Area) Pan Material Hydrogen
Pretreatment
Temperature/◦C
y z Bronze HyWO3−z x Reduced WO3−x
20 �m-WO3 (1.5 m2/g) Ceramic 300 0.79 0.06 H0.79WO2.94 0.45 WO2.55
350 0.89 0.07 H0.89WO2.93 0.51 WO2.49
400 0.48 0.12 H0.48WO2.88 0.36 WO2.64
450 0.47 2.05 H0.47WO0.95 2.27 WO0.73
UM-WO3 (3.0 m2/g) Ceramic 200 0.93 0.06 H0.93WO2.94 0.52 WO2.48
300 1.11 0.08 H1.11WO2.92 0.63 WO2.37
350 1.29 0.23 H1.29WO2.77 0.88 WO2.12
400 0.77 1.13 H0.77WO1.87 1.51 WO1.49
450 0.21 2.84 H0.21WO0.16 2.95 WO0.05
475 0.29 2.80 H0.29WO0.20 2.95 WO0.05
Platinum 300 1.02 0.07 H1.02WO2.93 0.58 WO2.42
350 1.31 0.27 H1.31WO2.73 0.91 WO2.09
400 1.87 1.22 H1.87WO1.78 2.15 WO0.85
500 1.48 1.95 H1.48WO1.05 2.70 WO0.30
nano-WO3 (9.1 m2/g) Ceramic 300 1.22 0.12 H1.22WO2.88 0.73 WO2.27
325 0.95 0.22 H0.95WO2.78 0.70 WO2.30
350 1.28 0.25 H1.28WO2.75 0.95 WO2.05
400 0.80 2.40 H WO 2.80 WO
0.25
0.09
gher t